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been taken up. And we will be try ­
ing to pass these projects as early as 
possible. If my friend has any sug­
gestion to make, he can do so.

SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANGO: 
Under the sub-plan for the tribal 
areas, lis there any major and medium 
projects proposed to be taken up there 
before the end of the 5th Plan?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARN ALA: 
For major and medium irrigation pro­
jects taken up in 1977-78 alone, we 
have an outlay of Rs. 31 crores; and 
for minor irrigation projects Rs. 29 
crores; and the total amounts to Rs, 
60.43 crores.

DR. HENRY AUSTIN: Is the gov­
ernment aware of the fact that al­
though 4 crores of tribal people are 
involved, irrigation facilities avail­
able to them come to hardly I p-er cent 
0Li1 of the total 28 per cent allotted so 
far? Is government taking some 
interest in providing irrigation facili­
ties to the tribal people in the 
Malanad area under the Malanad 
Development Scheme? The Malanad 
Development Scheme covers States 
covered by the Western Ghats. It is 
an important scheme of the Central 
Go\'ermnent. Maharashtra, Kerala, 
Karnataka and Tamil Nadu are the 
States concerned. Have irrigation 
facilities been provided under this 
scheme? The Minister said that un­
der various schemes, it is being con­
templated. Can he enlighten us fu r­
ther in this regard?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA: 
I have got the State-wise Plan outlays, 
and State-wise figures for 1977-78 
also. Maharashtra, total outlay Rs. 9 
crores, Kerala Rs. 3 crores and K ar­
nataka Rs. 4 crores. I have got all 
these facts.
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DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: Allocallon 
of the money does not mean utilization 
of the money for the purpose for which 
it is meant. How' much of the inoney 
allotted fo- this purpose, i.e. for in­
creasing irrigation facilities, has been 
utilised in the tribal areas? For ques­
tion 606 also, when there was a question 
of irrigated land in Gujarat, a similar 
answer was given. How much of the 
money was actually utilised?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA: 
It was only in the 5th Plan that money 
was provided to the tune of Rs. 65 
crores in the first 3 years. We will 
have to assess the utilization of a lt 
that. For the remaining 2 years of 
the Plan, I have stated that Rs. 125 
crores are being provided.
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THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE 
AND IRRIGATION (SHRl SURJIT 
SINGH BARNALA): (a) Yes Sir. How­
ever, the precise name of the scheme 
was “Pilot Intensive Rural Employ­
m ent Project”.

(b) The Review Committee on 
P.I.R.E.P. has finalised its report and it 
is expected to be submitted to Govern­
m ent soon.

(c) Does not arise.
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Per Hectare yield of Crops

*614. SHRI S. KUNDU; Will Ihe 
Minister of AGRICULTURE AND 
IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether per hectare yield of 
rice and paddy and other crops is 
going down in some Stafes;

(b) if so, names of such States and 
the comparativ« figures of per hectare 
yield in different States;

(c) steps taken to increase the 
yield; and




